
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net 
Metering Program 
 

  
DOCKET NO. 14-035-114 

 
SCHEDULING ORDER AND 
NOTICES OF HEARING AND 
PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING 

 
ISSUED: November 18, 2016 

 
 Pursuant to the Notice of Scheduling Conference the Commission issued on November 9, 

2016, the Commission held a scheduling conference in this docket on November 17, 2016 to set 

a schedule and hearing dates with respect to the adjudication of PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain 

Power’s ("PacifiCorp") Compliance Filing and Request to Complete All Analyses Required 

under the Net Metering Statute for the Evaluation of the Net Metering Program ("Request"). The 

scheduling conference was well attended with the following participating in person or by 

telephone: PacifiCorp, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division"), the Office of Consumer 

Services ("Office"), the parties who have previously been granted intervention in this docket 

("Intervenors") and numerous other stakeholders and concerned citizens. 

 PacifiCorp proposed a schedule with motion practice to commence by December 20, 

2016, motions to be fully briefed by January 26, 2017, and direct written testimony to be filed by 

March 30, 2017 with a hearing date to be set the week of June 5, 2017. The Office proposed an 

alternative schedule, arguing the motion practice will present threshold issues, and the Office 

will be able to more efficiently and effectively deploy its resources if the Commission hears and 

decides potentially dispositive motions further in advance of requiring direct written testimony. 

The Office concurred with PacifiCorp’s proposed schedule for dispositive motions and suggested 

an alternative schedule thereafter with direct written testimony due by June 8, 2017 and a hearing 
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to be set the week of August 14, 2017. The Intervenors generally agreed with the Office, 

reiterated its arguments concerning the efficient use of their limited resources and supported the 

Office’s proposed schedule. The Division represented it could accommodate either proposed 

schedule and that it was neutral as to which the Commission adopts. All parties stipulated to a 

December 20, 2016 intervention deadline with respect to participating in the adjudication of 

PacifiCorp’s Request and to turnaround times with respect to data requests as outlined below. 

 In advocating for its proposed schedule, PacifiCorp emphasized its Request is the latest 

iteration of a process that it commenced in 2014 and that its proposed schedule gives the parties 

ample time to prepare for hearing. The Commission recognizes PacifiCorp’s interest in bringing 

this docket to a conclusion. The Commission also recognizes the complexity of PacifiCorp’s 

filing and the Office’s and Intervenors’ interests in utilizing their resources effectively and 

efficiently in responding to the Request. The Commission believes the Office’s proposed 

scheduled is a relatively modest extension of the schedule PacifiCorp proposed and that it is 

reasonable to address potentially dispositive legal issues before requiring the parties to expend 

significant resources preparing for hearing. Accordingly, the Commission adopts the Office’s 

proposed schedule as detailed below: 

SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Dispositive Motions Due Tuesday, December 20, 2016 

Deadline to Intervene Tuesday, December 20, 2016 

Responses to Dispositive Motions Due Thursday, January 12, 2017 
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Replies in Support of Dispositive Motions 
Due 

Thursday, January 26, 2017 

Placeholder Date for Potential Technical 
Conference1 

Thursday, May 18, 2017 at 1:30 p.m.  
(MDT), Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. 
Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt 
Lake City, Utah 

Direct Written Testimony Due Thursday, June 8, 2017 

Rebuttal Written Testimony Due Tuesday, July 18, 2017 

Surrebuttal Written Testimony Due Tuesday, August 8, 2017 

Public Witness Hearing Wednesday, August 9, 2017, at 2:00 p.m. 
(MDT), Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, 
Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 
South, Salt Lake City, Utah 

Hearing Monday to Friday, August 14, 2017 
through August 18, 2017, beginning each 
day at 9:00 a.m. (MDT), Fourth Floor 
Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells 
Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake 
City, Utah 
 
*The Commission acknowledges the 
hearing may not require the full week but 
parties should reserve the week on their 
respective calendars in the event that it 
does. 
 

 

                                                           
1 The parties did not stipulate to the holding of a technical conference or agree, at this time, that a 
technical conference would be beneficial or necessary. However, on the Division’s 
recommendation, the parties agreed to establishing a placeholder date in the schedule for holding 
such a conference after motion practice and before filing of direct written testimony. If the 
parties ultimately agree a technical conference should take place, the Division or another party 
must provide notice to the Commission no later than May 4, 2017, in which case the 
Commission will issue a Notice of Technical Conference. Unless the Commission receives such 
notice or a request to schedule a technical conference on an alternative date, no technical 
conference will take place.  
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DISCOVERY AND FILINGS 

 Parties shall respond to requests for data or discovery within 21 calendar days of receipt 

until June 8, 2017, parties shall respond to such requests within 14 calendar days thereafter until 

July 18, 2017 and shall respond within seven days thereafter through August 8, 2017. Parties 

shall serve copies of all filings on other parties by electronic mail at or before the time an 

electronic copy of the document is filed with the Commission. In the event a document filed with 

the Commission or produced in response to a discovery request cannot reasonably be transmitted 

by electronic mail, the party filing the document shall file an electronic copy of the document on 

CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a paper copy) with the Commission by hand 

delivery and shall serve an electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is 

not available, a paper copy) on each applicable party by hand delivery if the party being served is 

in the same metropolitan area as the serving party, or by overnight courier if the party being 

served is located in a different metropolitan area from the serving party. 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING 

 The Commission will conduct a Public Witness Hearing in this docket on Wednesday, 

August 9, 2017, beginning at 2:00 p.m. (MDT), Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. 

Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The Public Witness Hearing will 

continue until all present individuals have had a reasonable opportunity to address the 

Commission. Individuals planning to address the Commission at the Public Witness Hearing 

must be present by 5:30 p.m. (MDT). 
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 The Commission may limit remarks that are unduly repetitious at the Public Witness 

Hearing. The Commission desires to provide an opportunity for all individuals who desire to 

speak to do so. As such, the Commission may limit the length of individuals’ remarks. Any 

individual wishing to present a statement of position to the Commission that is unable to do so 

during the Public Witness Hearing may file a written statement of position with the Commission 

at its office, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 

84111 in person, by mail, by electronic mail to psc@utah.gov, or by facsimile to 801-530-6796. 

Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 14-035-114. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the Public Witness Hearing by telephone should 

contact the Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-

PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants 

attending by telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes before the Public 

Witness Hearing, entering the passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the public 

witness hearing should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 

84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the public witness hearing. 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 The Commission will conduct a hearing August 14-18, 2017, beginning at 9:00 a.m. 

(MDT) each day of the hearing. The hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 

403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must 

have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify.  

mailto:psc@utah.gov
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Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone must contact the 

Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-

866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by 

telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the 

passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation. 

 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing 

should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-

6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 18, 2016.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#290345 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 18, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com) 
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Bruce M. Plenk (solarlawyeraz@gmail.com) 
Thadeus B. Culley (tculley@kfwlaw.com) 
   Counsel for The Alliance for Solar Choice 
 
Michael D. Rossetti (mike_rossetti@ucare.us.org) 
 
Stanley T. Holmes (stholmes3@xmission.com) 
 
Casey Roberts (casey.roberts@sierraclub.org) 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org) 
Derek Nelson (derek.nelson@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Tyler Poulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
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Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Elias Bishop (ebishop@utsolar.org) 
Chad Hofheins (chad@synergypowerpv.com) 
Utah Solar Energy Association 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
 
Jerold G. Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com) 
Theresa A. Foxley (foxleyt@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com) 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
 
David Wooley (dwooley@kfwlaw.com) 
Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq (asandack@msn.com) 
IBEW Local 57 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (brianburnett@kmclaw.com) 
Kirton McConkie 
 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com) 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
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Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Capt Thomas A. Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil) 
Mrs. Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil) 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com) 
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Steve W. Chriss (Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Anne Smart (anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com) 
The Alliance for Solar Choice 
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com) 
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Christine Brinker (cbrinker@swenergy.org) 
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 
 
Michael Shay (michael@healutah.org) 
Heal Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 

mailto:sophie@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil
mailto:Karen.White.13@us.af.mil
mailto:rhoadesm@gtlaw.com
mailto:Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com
mailto:anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com
mailto:rhoadesm@gtlaw.com
mailto:cbrinker@swenergy.org
mailto:michael@healutah.org
mailto:pschmid@utah.gov
mailto:jjetter@utah.gov
mailto:rolsen@utah.gov
mailto:etedder@utah.gov

